In The

# Supreme Court of the United States

RADIO COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

#### PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TIMOTHY E. WELCH
HILL AND WELCH
24 Rockdale Road
West Haven, CT 06516
(203) 931-2420
welchlaw@wetn.tv
Counsel of Record

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Opinion Below
$Juris diction. \dots \dots$
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved 2
Statement
A. Congress Twice Protects Low Power TV 5
B. The Opinion Remedies Injury Claims For Unaffected
Bystanders Who Lack Standing 6
C. Altering The LPPA's Two DMA Definitions 12
Reasons for Granting the Petition
A. Diamond Alternative Energy & The Other Side Of
The Standing Coin: The Targets Of FCC Relief
Are Just Unaffected Bystanders 14
B. Federal Court Access: Federal Agencies Are
Not Alter Egos For Trade Associations 16
C. Failure To Follow Supreme Court Direction 20
1. Review Cannot Ignore Related Statute 20
2. Commerce Clause Issue Is Avoidable 22
3. Improper Statutory Definition Alterations
Provoke Commerce Clause Issue 29
Conclusion

# IV

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A — Opinion of the United States Court
of Appeals For the District of Columbia Circuit,
Decided June 27, 2025 1a
Appendix B — Judgment of the United States Court
of Appeals For the District of Columbia Circuit,
Filed June 27, 2025 22a
Appendix C — Order of the United States Court of
Appeals For the District of Columbia Circuit,
Filed June 27, 2025 24a
Appendix D — Report and Order of the Federal
Communications Commission, Released
December 12, 2023 26a
Appendix E — Low Power Protection Act Enacted
January 5, 2023 122a
Appendix F — 47 U.S.C. § 307(a),(b) 127a
Appendix G — U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 8, Cl. 3 128a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta,	
534 U.S. 103 (2001) 10, 1	5
Blodgett v. Holden, 275 U.S. 142 (1927) 2	2
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.,	
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 16, 2	4
Colautti v Franklin, 439 U.S. 379 (1979) 3	
Diamond Alt. Energy, LLC v. EPA,	
145 S. Ct. 2121 (2025) 9, 11, 14, 15, 2	0
Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf	
Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,	
485 U.S. 568 (1988)	3
Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis, 584 U.S. 497 (2018) 2	0
FCC v. Consumers' Rsch., 145 S. Ct. 2482 (2025)	4
FDA v. All. for Hipp. Med., 602 U.S. 367 (2024) 1	0
Garza v. Woods, 2025 U.S.App. LEXIS 21642	
(CA9 Aug. 25, 2025)	0
Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n,	
432 U.S. 333 (1977)	0
INS v. Center for Immigration Rights, Inc.,	
502 U.S. 183 (1991)	2
Jerome v. United States, 318 U.S. 101 (1943) 3	
Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,	
603 U.S. 369 (2024) 2, 16, 2	4
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 1	0
Meese v Keene, 481 US 465 (1987)	
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm	
Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,	
463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983)	1
Nat'l Ass'n of Priv. Fund Managers v. SEC,	
2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 21717	
(CA5 Aug. 25, 2025)	0

Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991) 9, 11
Pulsifer v. United States, 601 U.S. 124 (2024) 33
Rawat v. Comm'r, 108 F.4th 891 (CADC 2024) 31
Slaughter v. Trump, 2025 U.S.App. LEXIS 22628
(CADC Sept. 2, 2025) 8
Sturgeon v. Frost, 587 U.S. 28 (2019) 12, 31, 32
TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001) 13, 33
Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
839 F.3d 958 (CA11 2016)31
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 6
